Certificates (Series 1) (“Offering Options”) are issued in accordance with Alternative A, B or C, as
the case may be.  Pro forma net tangible book value dilution per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of units in this offering and the net tangible book
value per share immediately after the completion of this offering on a pro forma basis. Proceeds
from the offering will be in NIS, and the calculations below are based on the representative
exchange rate as of December 28, 2005 of NIS 4.591 per US$1.

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2005 would have been:

1.  Alternative A:  $51.4 million, or approximately $ 2.68 per share, after giving effect to
the sale of 100,000 units (consisting of 1,200,000 shares and 1,200,000 Offering Options, or 12
shares and 12 Offering Options per unit) by us in this offering under Alternative A at an assumed
public offering price of NIS 467.76 per unit.  This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value of $0.34 per share (excluding the Offering Options) to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $5.81 per share to new investors in this offering.  The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $8.49
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2005 .....  $  2.34
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable

to this offering.....  $ 0.34

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering .....   $ 2.68
Dilution per share to new investors .....   $5.81

If all 1,200,000 Offering Options issued in connection with Alternative A were exercised,

pro forma net tangible book value per share would be $3.08 and dilution to new investors would be
$5.41 per share.  If, in addition, all options outstanding were exercised, pro forma net tangible book
value per share would be $3.25 and dilution to new investors would be $5.24 per share.

2.  Alternative B:  $ 56.1 million, or approximately $ 2.84 per share, after giving effect to

the sale of  100,000  units (consisting of 1,800,000 shares and 600,000 Offering Options, or 18
shares and 6 Offering Options per unit) by us in this offering under Alternative B at an assumed

 71

public offering price of NIS 701.64 per unit.  This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value of $ 0.50 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of
$5.65 per share to new investors in this offering.  The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $8.49
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2005 .....  $ 2.34
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable

to this offering.....  $ 0.50

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering .....   $2.84
Dilution per share to new investors .....   $5.65

If all Offering Options issued in connection with Alternative B were exercised, pro forma

net tangible book value per share would be $3.03 and dilution to new investors would be $5.46 per
share.  If, in addition, all options outstanding were exercised, pro forma net tangible book value per
share would be $ 3.20 and dilution to new investors would be $ 5.29 per share.

3.  Alternative C:  $ 60.8 million, or approximately $2.99 per share, after giving effect to

the sale of 100,000 units (consisting of 2,400,000 shares, or 24 shares per unit) by us in this
offering under Alternative C at an assumed public offering price of NIS 935.52  per unit (assuming
minimum price per share in the bid process in the case of Alternative C). This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $ 0.64 per share to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $5.51 per share to new investors in this offering.   The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $ 8.49

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2005 .....  $ 2.34
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable

to this offering.....  $ 0.64

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering .....   $ 2.98
Dilution per share to new investors .....   $5.51

If all options outstanding were exercised, pro forma net tangible book value per share

would be $ 3.16 and dilution to new investors would be $ 5.33 per share.

The following table presents, on a pro forma basis, as of September 30, 2005, the

differences between the number of ordinary shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid
to us, and the average price per share paid (i) by directors, senior management or affiliated persons
during the last five years and for shares they have the right to acquire under options and (ii) by new
investors (assuming minimum price per share in the bid process in the case of Alternative C):

Number of Ordinary
Shares Purchased or
Subject to Purchase

Total
Consideration

Average Price
Per Share

Directors, senior management or
affiliated persons during the last
five years – shares (1)..... 

4,191,177 $15,000,000 $3.58

Directors, senior management or
affiliated persons - options ....

2,151,709

$9,582,000

$4.45

 72

New investors (Alternative A) 1,200,000 $10,188,630 $8.49

New investors (Alternative A –

assuming conversion of all
Option Certificates (Series 1))

2,400,000

$21,577,260

$8.99

New investors (Alternative B)

1,800,000 $15,282,945 $8.49

New investors (Alternative B –
assuming conversion of all
Option Certificates (Series 1))

2,400,000

$20,977,260

$8.74

New investors (Alternative C)

2,400,000

$20,377,260

$8.49

(1)  Does not include shares acquired in the public market.

1.35. Where Can You Find More Information

We are subject to the reporting requirements of the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended,